include transactions for which the complete facts required to make the appropriate assessment with respect to the timing of the revenue
recognition were not communicated to the finance department at the time the initial revenue was booked. Refer to Note 3 to Consolidated
Financial Statements for discussion of the Company�s revenue recognition policy.

6

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

GSI GROUP INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(Unaudited)

In addition to adjustments from the Revenue Review, the Company has also recorded the impact of certain adjustments which, due to their
materiality, were not previously recorded. Certain of these adjustments affect revenue, cost of goods sold, the provision for income taxes, and, to
a lesser extent, operating expenses.

The net effects of all of the restatement adjustments on the statements of operations for the three months ended June 27, 2008 and March 28,
2008 are as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

Three Month Period Ended
June 27, 2008

Three Month Period Ended
March 28, 2008

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Sales $ 62,772 $ (3,303) $ 59,469 $ 69,028 $ (7,803) $ 61,225
Cost of goods sold 38,340 (1,479) 36,861 42,456 (3,788) 38,668

Gross profit 24,432 (1,824) 22,608 26,572 (4,015) 22,557
Operating expenses 24,520 (983) 23,537 24,795 (904) 23,891

Income (loss) from operations (88) (841) (929) 1,777 (3,111) (1,334)
Interest income (expense), other income (expense), and
foreign exchange transaction gains (losses), net 1,138 �  1,138 1,329 79 1,408

Income (loss) from continuing operations, before income
taxes 1,050 (841) 209 3,106 (3,032) 74
Income tax provision (benefit) 94 165 259 997 (737) 260

Income (loss) from continuing operations 956 (1,006) (50) 2,109 (2,295) (186)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax 138 (28) 110 (2) 221 219

Net income (loss) $ 1,094 $ (1,034) $ 60 $ 2,107 $ (2,074) $ 33

Net income (loss) attributable to GSI Group Inc. per common
share�basic $ 0.03 $ (0.02) $ �  $ 0.05 $ (0.05) $ �
Net income (loss) attributable to GSI Group Inc. per common
share�diluted $ 0.03 $ (0.02) $ �  $ 0.05 $ (0.05) $ �
The net effects of all of the restatement adjustments on the statements of operations for the six months ended June 27, 2008 are as follows (in
thousands, except per share data):

Six Month Period Ended
June 27, 2008

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Sales $ 131,800 $ (11,106) $ 120,694
Cost of goods sold 80,796 (5,267) 75,529

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Gross profit 51,004 (5,839) 45,165
Operating expenses 49,315 (1,887) 47,428

Income (loss) from operations 1,689 (3,952) (2,263)
Interest income (expense), other income (expense), and foreign
exchange transaction gains (losses), net 2,467 79 2,546

Income (loss) from continuing operations, before income taxes 4,156 (3,873) 283
Income tax provision (benefit) 1,091 (572) 519

Income (loss) from continuing operations 3,065 (3,301) (236)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax 136 193 329

Net income (loss) $ 3,201 $ (3,108) $ 93

Net income (loss) attributable to GSI Group Inc. per common
share�basic $ 0.08 $ (0.07) $ �
Net income (loss) attributable to GSI Group Inc. per common
share�diluted $ 0.08 $ (0.07) $ �

7

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

GSI GROUP INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(Unaudited)

The net effects of all of the restatement adjustments on the statement of stockholders� equity as of December 31, 2007 are as follows (in
thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2007
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Decrease in stockholders� equity $ 374,118 $ (28,440) $ 345,678
The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments to the Company�s beginning retained earnings balance, cumulatively to
reflect adjustments booked to all periods prior to January 1, 2008 (in thousands):

Amount
Retained earnings, December 31, 2007 (as previously reported) $ 48,329
Adjustments from:
Semiconductor Systems Segment Revenue Review, before income tax effect (38,160)
Precision Technology Segment Revenue Review, before income tax effect (4,226)
All other non-income tax adjustments (390)
Income tax adjustments 13,578

Total adjustments (29,198)

Retained earnings, December 31, 2007 (as restated) $ 19,131

The net effects of all of the restatement adjustments on the condensed cash flow statements for the six months ended June 27, 2008 are as
follows (in thousands):

Six Months Ended
June 27, 2008

As Reported(1) Adjustments As Restated
Consolidated net income (loss) $ 3,201 $ (3,108) $ 93
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities 6,304 2,446 8,750
Changes in assets and liabilities 16,753 2,950 19,703

Cash flows provided by operating activities 26,258 2,288 28,546
Cash flows used in investing activities (9,924) (2,962) (12,886)
Cash flows used in financing activities (6,378) �  (6,378)
Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents 1,602 �  1,602

Net increase (decrease) to cash and cash equivalents 11,558 (674) 10,884
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year (2) 171,713 674 172,387

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year (2) $ 183,271 �  $ 183,271

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 21

(1) Amounts as reported reflect operating activities associated with discontinued operations as changes in assets and liabilities.
(2) The Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows include cash and cash equivalent balances (in thousands) of $1 and $1 of the discontinued

operations for the year ended December 31, 2007 and the six months ended June 27, 2008, respectively.
The following discussion provides additional information regarding the adjustments that were identified during the Revenue Review. Certain

[…]

the invoice price of each product shipped. The restated revenue is recognized under the multiple units shipped methodology, whereby revenue is
recognized in each period based upon the lowest common percentage of the products shipped in the period. This approximates a proportional
performance model of revenue recognition. This generally results in a partial deferral of revenue to a later reporting period. No revenue is
recognized unless one or more units of each product has been delivered.

Determination that the Fees are not Fixed or Determinable

The Revenue Review identified certain customer arrangements that included customer rights to adjust the product quantity mix or otherwise
involved uncertainty regarding the terms of the arrangement. In such cases, the Company has determined that the arrangement fees are not fixed
or determinable and revenue is recognized when the order is completely fulfilled.

Summary of Sales Adjustments

The following tables reflect the adjustments identified during the Company�s Revenue Review, as well as from the recording of previously
unrecorded immaterial adjustments. The tables present a reconciliation of sales as previously reported to amounts as restated for the periods
indicated (in thousands):

Three Months
Ended

Six Months
Ended

March 28,
2008

June 27,
2008

June 27,
2008

Sales, as previously reported $ 69,028 $ 62,772 $ 131,800

Revenue Restatement Adjustments:
Semiconductor Systems Segment:
Multiple element arrangements (5,981) (6,078) (12,059)
Customer acceptance not assured 1,108 325 1,433
Price not fixed or determinable (691) �  (691)
Other (351) (215) (566)

Subtotal Semiconductor Systems Segment (5,915) (5,968) (11,883)

Precision Technology Segment:
Multiple element arrangements (2,121) 197 (1,924)
Price not fixed or determinable 224 2,388 2,612
Other 9 80 89

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 25

Subtotal Precision Technology Segment (1,888) 2,665 777

Total revenue restatement adjustments (7,803) (3,303) (11,106)

Sales, as restated $ 61,225 $ 59,469 $ 120,694

Expense Adjustments

In connection with its Revenue Review, the Company has deferred the corresponding direct costs associated with the deferred revenue. These
deferred costs have been recorded as deferred cost of goods sold, in the current and long-term sections of the accompanying balance sheets, as
appropriate, and are reflected in the statements of operations as cost of goods sold when the related revenue is recognized. These costs represent
the direct and incremental costs that are attributable to the product whose revenue is being deferred.

The following tables reflect the adjustments to cost of goods sold and operating expenses that were identified as a result of the Company�s
Revenue Review, as well as from the recording of previously unrecorded immaterial adjustments. The tables present a reconciliation of
previously reported amounts to amounts as restated for the periods indicated (in thousands):

10

Edgar Filing: GSI GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

GSI GROUP INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(Unaudited)

Three Months
Ended

Six Months
Ended

March 28,
2008

June 27,
2008

June 27,
2008

Cost of goods sold, as previously reported $ 42,456 $ 38,340 $ 80,796
Semiconductor Systems segment adjustments (3,507) (3,815) (7,322)
Precision Technology segment adjustments (1,155) 1,538 383
Reclassification of amortization of intangible assets (core technology) 874 798 1,672

Cost of goods sold, as restated $ 38,668 $ 36,861 $ 75,529

Operating expenses, as previously reported $ 24,795 $ 24,520 $ 49,315
Reclassification of amortization of intangible assets (core technology) (874) (798) (1,672)
All other operating expense adjustments (30) (185) (215)

Operating expenses, as restated $ 23,891 $ 23,537 $ 47,428

Income Taxes

In connection with its Revenue Review, the Company has reassessed it provision for income taxes. As part of its assessment of its provision for
income taxes, the Company has recorded two primary adjustments.

In connection with the Revenue Review, the Company reassessed the probability of realization of deferred tax assets in certain jurisdictions
taking into account the effect of the restatement. This assessment, while conducted currently in connection with the restatement activities, was
performed using only those facts that were known or expected to be knowable at the time in which each accounting period would have been